IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,
Petitioner,
v.

 $\begin{aligned} \text{Gillespie County, Texas,} \\ \textit{Respondent.} \end{aligned}$

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

PAMELA HARRIS Co-chair, Amicus Committee NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 1625 I Street, N.W. Washington DC 20006 (202) 383-5386 IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

MALIA N. BRINK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS 1150 18th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 (202) 872-8600

January 23, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. Mr. Rothgery's Constitutional Right To Counsel Attached Upon His Initial Arraignment, A Formal Proceeding In Which He Was "Accused" Of A Crime.
II. The Fifth Circuit's "Prosecutorial Involvement" Test Both Ignores The Sixth Amendment's Commitment To Providing A Guide Through The "Intricate Procedural System" And Would Be Difficult To Apply
III.The Overwhelming Majority Of The States Already Provide Counsel Upon Initial Arraignment, Without Regard To The Presence Of Prosecutorial Involvement12
IV. The Practical Consequences Of Adopting The Fifth Circuit's "Prosecutorial Involvement" Test Would Be Severe
CONCLUSION25
APPENDIX1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977)3, 6
Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) 12
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387 (1985) 3, 10
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)12
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)6
Halbert v. Michigan, 545 U.S. 605 (2005)11, 22
Jimpson v. State, 532 So. 2d 985 (Miss. 1988)
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 10, 11
Kirby v. Illinois, 406 U.S. 682 (1972)8, 9, 10
McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde, 511 U.S. 202 (1994)
McNeil v. Wisconsin, 501 U.S. 171 (1991) 2, 5, 7
Michigan v. Jackson, 475 U.S. 625 (1986) 3, 7
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) 5, 21
United States v. Ash, 413 U.S. 300 (1973)
United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) 5
United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984)
United States v. Mezzanatto, 513 U.S. 196 (1995)24
Wright v. Van Patten, No. 07-212, S. Ct, 2008 WL 59980 (2008)6
